## SCHEDULE 1 Article 4(1)

## Modifications to provisions of Part 5 of the 2012 Act

- 1. In section 79 (restriction on information provided to certain persons)—
  - (a) omit subsection (1);
  - (b) in subsection (3) for "120AB" substitute "120ZA".
- 2. In section 80 (minimum age for applicants for certificates or to be registered)—
  - (a) in the heading omit "or to be registered";
  - (b) omit subsection (2).
- **3.** In section 82 (enhanced criminal record certificates: additional safeguards), in subsection (3) (a) at the end of the inserted definition of "relevant chief officer" add "and the Chief Officer of the States of Jersey Police Force".
  - **4.** After section 84 insert the following section—

## "84A Consequential amendments, repeals and revocations

- (1) Schedule 9 (consequential amendments) has effect.
- (2) The provisions listed in Schedule 10 are repealed or (as the case may be) revoked to the extent specified.".
- **5.** In section 87 (formation and constitution of DBS), omit subsection (3).
- **6.** In section 88 (transfer of functions to DBS and dissolution of ISA), for subsection (2) substitute—
  - "(2) The Secretary of State may by order transfer to DBS any function of the Secretary of State under, or in connection with, Part 5 of the Police Act 1997 (criminal records).".
  - 7. In section 89 (orders under section 88)—
    - (a) omit subsections (2) to (4);
    - (b) for subsection (5), substitute—
      - "(5) In this section 'enactment' does not include an enactment within the meaning of Article 1 of the Interpretation (Jersey) Law 1954.".